

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAVIAN MUNIZE JORDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
KIRTI DATLA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

MARCIA G. SHEIN
Counsel of Record
LEIGH STEVENS SCHROPE
LAW FIRM OF SHEIN &
BRANDENBURG
2392 North Decatur Road
Decatur, GA 30033
(404) 633-3797
marcia@msheinlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	9
I. There Is A Deep, Acknowledged Split Over Whether Separate Section 924(c)(1) Convictions Require Sepa- rate Acts Of Using, Carrying, Or Pos- sessing A Firearm.....	9
II. This Case Is A Clean Vehicle To Re- solve This Important Question	17
A. The question presented is im- portant	17
B. This case is a good vehicle to re- solve the question presented.....	19
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Is Wrong	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Fourth Circuit’s Opin- ion (Mar. 3, 2020)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Merge/Vacate Counts 8 and 9 (Oct. 20, 2017)	28a
APPENDIX C—Fourth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 31, 2020)	34a
APPENDIX D—District Court Judg- ment (Nov. 9, 2017)	35a
APPENDIX E—Third Superseding Bill of Indictment (Jan. 18, 2017)	50a
APPENDIX F—Transcript of Testimony (Apr. 4, 2017) (excerpts)	65a
APPENDIX G—Transcript of Jury In- structions and Verdict (Apr. 5, 2017) (excerpts)	86a
APPENDIX H—Verdict Form	91a
APPENDIX I—Defendant’s Motion to Merge/Vacate Counts 8 and 9 (Aug. 4, 2017)	94a
APPENDIX J—Transcript of Sentenc- ing Hearing (Oct. 23, 2017) (ex- cerpts)	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	7, 10, 20
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , 739 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 870 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 918 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Vichitvongsa</i> , 819 F.3d 260, 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 447 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 351 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 14
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	2, 3, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	4, 8, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i) (2016)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (Dec. 21, 2018)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Andrew Manuel Crespo, <i>The Hidden Law of Plea Bargaining</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1303 (2018)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Jus- tice System (2011), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2DWzSDH	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System (2018), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2PJgBbD	17, 18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Overview of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (2017), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/31BV8qG	17
